expected rate of return.

Actuarial Assumptions: The actuarial assumptions that determined the total liability as of
August 31, 2025 were based the results of an actuarial experience study for the period
November 1, 2015 – November 1, 2020.

October 31, 2023 October 31, 2024

Valuation date November 1, 2022 November 1, 2023

Measurement date October 31, 2023 October 31, 2024

Inflation 2.33% 2.31%

Salary increases including inflation 5.00% 5.00%

Mortality PubG-2010 Public PubG-2010 Public

Retirement Plans Amount- Retirement Plans Amount-

Weighted projected with Weighted projected with

Scale MP-2021 Scale MP-2021

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the net pension liability of the Authority, calculated using the discount rate of

SAN JACINTO RIVER AUTHORITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

54

5.75%, as well as what the Authority’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (6.75%) than the current rate:

Total pension liability $ 28,493,323 $ 24,702,119 $ 21,561,255

Fiduciary net position 28,087,863 28,087,863 28,087,863

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 405,460 $ (3,385,744) $ (6,526,608)

1% Decrease

4.75%

Discount Rate

5.75%

1% Increase

6.75%

Current

Balances as of August 31, 2024 $ 23,732,472 $ 22,750,153 $ 982,319

Changes for the year:

Service cost 768,568 768,568

Interest on total pension liability 1,360,098 1,360,098

Effect of plan changes 561,515 561,515

Effect of economic/demographic

   gains or losses

Effect of assumptions changes

   or inputs (2,195) (2,195)

Benefit payments (1,718,339) (1,718,339)

Net investment income 6,001,768 (6,001,768)

Employer contributions 1,054,281 (1,054,281)

Balances as of August 31, 2025 $ 24,702,119 $ 28,087,863 $ (3,385,744)

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

(b)

Net Pension

Liability

(a)-(b)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Measurements for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025 were taken as of October 31,
2024.

Pension plan fiduciary net position. The pension plan does not issue standalone financial
reports. However, additional information about the pension plan is available in separately
issued reports prepared by the plan’s actuary (San Jacinto River Authority Pension Plan:
GASB 67 and 68 Disclosure Report and San Jacinto River Authority Pension Plan Actuarial